SRRy

NEWARK &
SHERWQOQOD
DISTRICT COUNCIL
Castle House
Great North Road
Newark
NG24 1BY
Tel: 01636 650000
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
Wednesday, 25 August 2021
Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White
Members of the Committee:
Councillor L Brazier Councillor Mrs S Michael
Councillor Mrs B Brooks Councillor Mrs S Saddington
Councillor S Carlton Councillor | Walker
Councillor M Cope Councillor K Walker
Councillor P Harris Councillor Wildgust
Councillor R Jackson Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead
MEETING: Licensing Committee
DATE: Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 6.00 pm
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road,

Newark NG24 1BY

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business on the Agenda as overleaf.

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248.



http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/




AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers
2. Declaration of Any Intention to Record Meeting

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2021

4, Forward Plan - October 2021 to September 2021

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION
5. Review of Pool of Potential Conditions
6. Update on Pubwatch Schemes in Newark & Sherwood

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7. Review of Pavement Licences in Newark
8. Nitrous Oxide Issues in Licensed Premises
9. Minutes of Licensing Hearing for The Dapper Spaniel

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS

10. Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters
11. Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 April to
30 June 2021

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

None

Page Nos.

46 - 47
48 - 49

50-53

54 - 58

59-63



Agenda Iltem 3

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 6.16pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman)
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton,
Councillor M Cope, Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs S Michael,
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor | Walker and Councillor
Mrs Y Woodhead

APOLOGIES FOR Councillor Mrs K Arnold (Committee Member), Councillor R Jackson
ABSENCE: (Committee Member) and Councillor K Walker (Committee Member)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING

The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle
House.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021

AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 FORWARD PLAN - JUNE 2021 TO MAY 2022

AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2022 be
noted.

5 REOPENING OF HOSPITALITY VENUES

The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in
relation to the work undertaken in preparation for the opening of hospitality in-line
with the Government step approach to lifting lockdown.

The report provided information on what actions had been taken to support the
licensed trade to ensure that they were aware of the differing rules and timings of
changes. To assist with this a clear guidance document had been produced and sent
out together with a pre-opening checklist. This same information was also published
on the Council’s website and on the Schemelink platform.

Agenda Page 4



Pre-opening visits were carried out prior to outdoor hospitality reopening on 12 April
2021. A total of 60 licensed premises were visited on 17 April to those premises
offering outdoor hospitality. This had resulted in 12 letters being sent out to premises
who had breached the restrictions in place. From that only 1 premise continued to
breach the restrictions which had resulted in the issue of a Fixed Penalty Notice for
£1,000. Following the reopening of indoor hospitality further visits were carried out
on 21 and 29 May which resulted in 9 letters being sent out for breaches to
restrictions.

In considering the report Members queried what type of issues had arisen during the
21 and 29 May visits to warrant the letters being sent out. The Senior Licensing
Officer advised that some of the issues were: allowing customer to purchase drinks at
the bar rather than operating a strict table service; not enforcing the wearing of face
masks, both for customers and staff; customers being permitted to wander around
the premises. She added that the premises would be visited again with the next step
being the issuing of a Fixed Penalty Notice.

AGREED (unanimously) that the contents of the report be noted.

VERTICAL DRINKING AND LICENSED PREMISES

The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager — Public
Protection in relation to the current policy and controls with regard to vertical
drinking controls in licensed premises and whether Members considered it necessary
to review the Statement of Licensing Policy.

It was noted in the report that standing whilst drinking, commonly referred to as
vertical drinking, had been shown to lead to more unrest and violence compared to
drinking whilst seated with the relevant licensing objective being the prevention of
crime and disorder. Paragraph 2.4 to 2.8 provided the relevant Home Office issued
statutory guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, Policy No. 2. It
was noted that additional support was provided by the issuing of local guidance, a
copy of which was attached as Appendix 1.

In considering the report a Member stated that the current restrictions requiring
customers in licensed premises to remain seated had led to a reduction in problems
associated with vertical drinking. He acknowledged that other licensing authorities
did not have a specific clause in their Statements of Licensing Policy but that should
not prevent Newark & Sherwood District Council doing so. He proposed that
applicants for a premise licence be required to outline in yellow the area to be used
for vertical drinking.

In response the Business Manager advised that the aforementioned local guidance did
not form part of the Statement of Licensing Policy. He added that any amendment to

the local guidance could be approved by the Licensing Committee.

AGREED (unanimously) that the local guidance issued as part of the application
process be amended to include the following:

Agenda Page 5



Areas which are to be used for the purpose of vertical drinking to be
outlined in yellow.

7 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2021

The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in
relation to the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) received between 1 January and 31
March 2021.

In noting the significant reduction in the number of TENs received, Members queried
how this had affected income received. In response, the Senior Licensing Officer and
Business Manager — Public Protection advised that the income had reduced by
approximately £6,000.

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.

8 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE & ENFORCEMENT MATTERS

The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 January and
31 March 2021.

In considering the report a Member commented that he wished to thank the Licensing
Team and the wider Council for the efforts they had made throughout the Pandemic
and national lockdowns, adding that he had received positive comments from
constituents within his Ward.

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.

Meeting closed at 6.35 pm.

Chairman

Agenda Page 6



Forward Plan of the Licensing Committee Decisions from 1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022

NEWARK &
SHERWOOD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Licensing Committee over the course of the next twelve months.

These committee meetings are open to the press and public.

Agenda papers for Licensing Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection.

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details
November 2021 Attendance at Committee by Newark Pubwatch Chairman alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
November 2021 Review of Potential Licensing Conditions — Update Report alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
March 2022 Attendance at Committee by Representatives of Nottinghamshire Police Authority alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

Members to put forward any items they would wish to consider at future meetings of the Licensing Committee.

). abed epuaby

7 wal epuaby


http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2021

REVIEW OF POOL OF POTENTIAL CONDITIONS

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek comments from Members in relation to the pool of potential conditions that is
available for use when considering the appropriate conditions to attach to a licence

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Within the Statement of Licensing Policy for Newark & Sherwood there is a reference to
the ‘pool of potential conditions’. Members will be aware that this is used by Officers and
Hearing Panel Members when applying conditions to Premises Licences.

2.2 Members of the Committee have recently req
[...]
F PRACTICE ON THE NAMING, PACKAGING AND PROMOTION OF
ALCOHOLIC DRINKS

The Portman Group operates, on behalf of the alcohol industry, a Code of Practice on the Naming,
Packaging and Promotion of Alcoholic Drinks. The Code seeks to ensure that drinks are packaged
and promoted in a socially responsible manner and only to those who are 18 years old or older.
Complaints about products under the Code are considered by an Independent Complaints Panel
and the Panel’s decisions are published on the Portman Group’s website, in the trade press and
in an annual report. If a product’s packaging or point-of-sale advertising is found to be in breach of
the Code, the Portman Group may issue a Retailer Alert Bulletin to notify retailers of the decision
and ask them not to replenish stocks of any such product or to display such point-of-sale material,
until the decision has been complied with. The Code is an important mechanism in protecting
children from harm because it addresses the naming, marketing and promotion of alcohol products
sold in licensed premises in a manner which may appeal to or attract minors. Consideration can
be given to attaching conditions to premises licences and club premises certificates that require
compliance with the Portman Group’s Retailer Alert Bulletins.

PROOF OF AGE CARDS

Proof of age cards are discussed under Part 1 in connection with the prevention of crime
and disorder.

Agenda Page 42

20 SUPPORTING GUIDANCE - POOLS OF CONDITIONS



Agenda ltem 6

LICENSING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2021

UPDATE ON PUBWATCH SHEMES IN NEWARK & SHERWOOD

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Members on the Pubwatch schemes currently operating in Newark & Sherwood.

2.0 Background

2.1 Pubwatch is a voluntary organisation set up to promote best practice. Its aim is to achieve
a safer drinking environment in all licensed premises throughout the UK.

2.2 In Newark & Sherwood, we now have three active Pubwatch schemes. They are based in
Newark, Ollerton, and Southwell. Ea
[...]
e covid pandemic to issue
guidance and advice to Pubwatch members to support them in re-opening after lockdown.

Overall the Newark Pubwatch is working reasonably well and it provides a useful forum.

Ollerton Pubwatch

The Ollerton Pubwatch is a smaller meeting than Newark as might be expected. It meets
on the 2" Tuesday of each month. The average attendance is around 10/12 local trade
representatives with support from police and N&S licensing staff.

The attendance has been mixed over the years and is very dependent on the current
cohort of DPS personnel and their commitment.

Southwell Pubwatch

This group has mixed history where support is very strong for a period of time but then
wanes. At the moment the Group is well supported by the local trade. It is currently
meeting every 3 months and has around 12 representatives. Pubwatch Southwell is also
well supported by the local police who are now attending every meeting The Council’s
licensing enforcement officer reports that this group is now performing well.

The Pubwatch Group is currently transitioning towards the use of Schemelink as their
method of communication and sharing information

The Licensing Act does not allow for conditions to be placed on Premise licences requiring
attendance at Pubwatch meetings. Licensing staff encourage all premises to attend
wherever possible.

Proposals

In order to support the local Pubwatch scheme it is proposed that a number of standing
agenda items are produced by the Council to provide structure to the meetings. However,
it should be remembered that the Pubwatch meetings are not managed by NSDC staff and
therefore the agenda items will need to be agreed by the Chair of each meeting.

It is further proposed that a diary of future meetings will be produced and promoted locally
to the trade. Additionally the diary of meetings will be shared with the Chairman of the

Licensing Committee.

Financial Implications (FIN21-22/8433)

There are no financial implications associated with this report.

Equalities implications

There are no equities implications arising from this report.

Agenda Page 44



6.0 Community Plan — Alighment to Objectives

6.1 Objective 2: Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour, and increase feelings of safety in our
communities: Some licensed premises serving to people on PubWatch have been the
source of anti-social behaviour.

7.0 Digital Implications

7.1 None from this report

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

That Members support the local Pubwatch groups

Reason for Recommendation

To support Pubwatch and make the workings of Pubwatch more effective and efficient.

Background Papers

Nil
For further information, please contact Alan Batty on extension 5467

Matthew Finch
Director — Communities & Environment

Agenda Page 45



Agenda Item 7

LICENSING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2021

REVIEW OF PAVEMENT LICENCES IN NEWARK

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Members on the current law with regard to Pavement Licences and the uptake
within Newark & Sherwood.

2.0 Background

2.1 Last year the Business & Planning Act 2020 was enacted to support business with
arrangements to trade effectively during the controls imposed as part of the combatting of
the coronavirus.

2.2 The Act included provision for a new legal framework for issuing pavement licences, which
enabled food and drink businesses to put removable furniture on the pavement adjacent to
their premises in order to sell or serve food and drink, or for people to sit at to consume
food and drink. The framework was designed to complement the existing framework for
pavement licensing set out in the Highways Act 1980.

2.4 It should be remembered that the new regime did not replace that already in existence and
premises are still able to apply to the county council for a licence under the old but still
extant scheme.

2.3  Members will recall that a charging regime and standard conditions were agreed so as to
allow applications to be made.

2.4 |Initially the provisions relating to the new powers for pavement licences were only to be in
existence until September 2021. However, this has recently been extended by the

government for a further 12 months to September 2022.

3.0 The Local Picture

3.1 Since the introduction of the Business & Planning Act 2020 the authority has received six
applications. Three of these were for premises in Newark, one for premises in Ollerton and
two for premises in Blidworth

3.2 One of the applications for Newark was found to be invalid as the land being proposed for
the seating area was in private ownership and therefore did not fall within the remit of the
legislation. The second application for Newark was refused based on comments received
from the Highway Authority and the third was returned as the application was not duly
made.

3.3 The applications for premises in Ollerton and Blidworth were granted.

Agenda Page 46



3.4 Under the provisions of the Business & Planning Act 2020 it is not an offence to trade on the
pavement without a licence which does mean that there can be no formal enforcement of
none licence holders. When the Licensing Team are made aware of premises trading in an
outdoor area on land on which a licence would be required every effort is made to ensure a
licence application is submitted.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the impacts of the Business & Planning Act 2020 with regard to
pavement licences.

Background Papers

Highways Act 1980
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 6554675467

Matt Finch
Director — Communities & Environment

Agenda Page 47



Agenda Iltem 8

LICENSING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2021

NITROUS OXIDE ISSUES IN LICENSED PREMISES

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Members on the recreational use of nitrous oxide across the district and any
issues in licensed premises.

2.0 Background

2.1 Nitrous oxide is a colourless gas used by dentists as a sedative and anaesthetic agent. It is
also used in the catering industry and is often found in silver,
[...]
hey find if they suspect they are drugs meant for recreational use.

Agenda Page 48



2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

Whilst the supply of nitrous oxide is illegal it is not illegal to inhale the gas and therefore
the controls the Police have are very limited.

Local Concerns

There are concerns about anti-social behaviour associated with the drug’s use. Some are
worried about the disturbance caused by those using the drug in public. Littering of empty
canisters on the street and in car parks is also a problem.

Boxes of discarded canisters sometimes in excess of 100 are often found in the Riverside
car park in Newark. The car park on Victoria Street in Newark has also seen a number of
incidents. Other areas of the district have suffered from occasional problems but the
nature of the inhaling enterprise often means that it is carried out in secluded or quiet
locations.

The Council’s cleansing team have reported a recent down turn in the number of locations
from which canisters are being collected.

Licensed Premises

The inhaling of nitrous oxide is often undertaken as a group activity with numerous
canisters being used over a period of time, often involving the use of a balloon to inhale
from and share with other users. This is not something that can be done discretely.

Due to this, the use of nitrous oxide in not an activity associated with licensed premises
and there have been no reports of incidents involving taking the drug within premises.

Enforcement

Local authorities can prohibit people from taking psychoactive substances in a specific
place by making a public space protection order (PSPO). In order to do so they must show
that the persistent use of psychoactive substances is causing a “detrimental effect on the
quality of life of those in the locality”.

The use of a PSPO has been considered but it was considered that there was insufficient
evidence to support making such an order.

A petition put before Parliament in 2020 asked the Government to make the recreational
use of nitrous oxide an offence. Given its widespread use for legitimate purposes, such a
prohibition was considered difficult to police. The Government stated it had no plans to
change the criminal law with regard to nitrous oxide.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the local position with regard to the use of nitrous oxide.

Background Papers

Nil

For further information please contact Alan Batty on Extension 5467.

Matthew Finch
Director — Communities & Environment

Agenda Page 49



Agenda Item 9

NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON
14 JUNE 2021
10:00 HOURS
MEETING HELD AT
CASTLE HOUSE, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK NG24 1BY

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE

THE DAPPER SPANIEL
STAYTHORPE ROAD
ROLLESTON
NG23 55G

SUB — COMMITTEE: Councillor Mrs R. Crowe (Chairman)
Councillor M. Cope
Councillor R. Jackson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Caroline O’Hare (Senior Legal Advisor - NSDC)
Nicola Kellas (Senior Licensing Officer - NSDC)

Applicant: Karl Tyler (Dapper Hospitality Ltd.)
Michelle Whelband (Representing Mr. Tyler)

Representors: None in attendance

In opening proceedings, the Chairman advised all participants that the meeting being
recording and livestreamed on social media e.g. YouTube.

Prior to the commencement of the Hearing, the Panel’s Legal Advisor advised all parties of
the key considerations for determining the application to grant the premises licence. She
acknowledged the conditions already agreed between the applicant, the Police and
Environmental Health Services and reminded those present that any decision must promote
the four licensing objectives. She advised that any decision must be justified and
proportionate to the full circumstances relevant to the application and any applied
conditions, should the licence be granted, must be reasonable.

Presentation by Senior Licensing Officer

The Senior Licensing Officer presented to t
[...]
operly so
that people were not in the premises or outside area of the premises “drinking up” beyond

closing hours.

Agenda Page 53




Agenda Item 10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2021

UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1
April and 30 June 2021 inclusive and to provide Members with details of current going
enforcement issues.

2.0 Background
2.1 This report covers the period from 1 April and 30 June 2021 inclusive and sets out the
range and number of licence applications during this period. It also highlights any activity

required as a result of the applications.

Activity Report for 1 April to 30 June 2021

Application Type Num!oer Number | Number Comments
Received | Issued Refused

Personal Licence 11 11

Vary the Designated Premise 21 21

Supervisor

Transfer of Premise Licence 3 3

Minor Variation 4 4

Variation to Premise Licence 1 1

New Premise Licence 2 2

Change of Name/Address of Premise 4 4

Licence Holder

Notification of Interest

Surrendered Licences 0 0

Temporary Event Notices 32 32

2.2 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same
period last year was 1.

2.3 Enforcement Activity

Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 April and 30 June 2021

Location Summary of Date Case Opened | Action Taken So Far
Complaint/Reason
for Visit
Brew Brothers, Complaint that the 12.04.2021 The outside area is privately
Fernwood landlord had owned, therefore does not need
extended number of a pavement licence. LEO visited
outside tables premises and found no issues. No
without permission further complaints received.
and concerns about
people noise.

Agenda Page 54



Dukeries Lodge, Complaints of non- 15.04.2021 LEO visited premises, the DPS
Edwinstowe compliance with said that he wasn’t aware of rules
Covid rules (people surrounding face coverings and
stood up, no face track and trace. LEO firmly
masks). reminded D
[...]
ing.

complainant but was unable to
do so. LEO visited premises and
found all in order.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it
wishes to examine further.

For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894

Matthew Finch

Director — Communities & Environment

Agenda Page 58




Agenda Item 11

LICENSING COMMITTEE
2 SEPTEMBER 2021

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE
2021

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of changes to Temporary Event Notices and notices that have been
received and acknowledged between 1 June and 30 April 2021 inclusive.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary
activities. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises.

2.2 There are two types of TEN;

e A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which it
relates

o A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working days before the event. Late
TENs are intended to be used by premise user who is required for reasons outside their
control to for example, change the venue at short notice.

2.3 Only the Police and Environmental Health can make representation against the TEN. Once
the Police and Environmental Health receive a TEN, they have 3 working days to make any
objections to it on the grounds of any of the four licensing objectives: prevention of crime
and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children
from harm. If no objections are received the event will go ahead as planned. If an
objection is received for a standard TEN the Council will have to organise a hearing to
consider the objection and may impose conditions or decide that the event cannot go
ahead. If an objection is received against a late TE
[...]
021

BECKITT FIELD
BATHLEY LANE
LITTLE CARLTON NG23 6BY

VILLAGE FETE

12.09.2021

11:00 TO 18:00

A&E

4589

21/00424/TEN

23.06.2021

HARDY’S FARM SHOP
CORNER HOUSE FARM
HAWTON LANE
FARNDON NG24 3SD

SPANISH EVENING AT CAFE

30.07.2021

18:30 TO 22:00

A&E

4590

21/00428/TEN

25.06.2021

GREENWAYS
GREEN LANE
BATHLEY NG23 6DE

BAR AT WEDDING

10.07.2021

12:30 TO 23:59

4591

cg abed epuaby




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2021
	4 Forward Plan - October 2021 to September 2021
	5 Review of Pool of Potential Conditions
	02.09.21 - Review of Pool of Potential Conditions - Appendix 1
	02.09.21 - Review of Pool of Potential Conditions - Appendix 2

	6 Update on Pubwatch Schemes in Newark & Sherwood
	7 Review of Pavement Licences in Newark
	8 Nitrous Oxide Issues in Licensed Premises
	9 Minutes of Licensing Hearing for The Dapper Spaniel
	10 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters
	11 Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 April to 30 June 2021
	02.09.21 - TENs Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman), Councillor L Brazier (Committee 
Member), Councillor M Cope (Committee Member) and Councillor 
P Harris (Committee Member) 

 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
10 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
12 FORWARD PLAN - OCTOBER 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2021 to 30 September 

2022 be noted. 
 

13 REVIEW OF POOL OF POTENTIAL CONDITIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought Members’ comments on the pool of potential conditions that 
were available for use when considering the appropriate conditions to attach to a 
licence.   
 
The report set out the three ways in which conditions could be attached to a licence 
and under what circumstances Members’ would consider applying them, noting the 
statutory guidance on this matter.  A list of the potential conditions were attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 
 



In considering the report a Member suggested that Condition No. 4 relating to the 
closure of doors and windows during regulated entertainment would be difficult to 
enforce during the current pandemic.  This was acknowledged by the Business 
Manager. 
 
A Member queried whether there were any conditions available in relation to the use 
of fireworks.  The Business Manager advised that some premises within the district 
did have conditions relating to the use of fireworks.  He also advised of the legalities 
surrounding their use in that they could be discharged before 23:00 hours on any day 
and after that hour on 5 November and 31 December only.  Members agreed that this 
should be given consideration noting the potential to frighten livestock in the district’s 
rural areas.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the review of the ‘pool of conditions’ be supported; and 
 
(b) further consideration be given to: 
 
 (i) enforcement of proposed Condition No. 4; and 
 (ii) the application of a condition relating to the use of fireworks. 

 
14 UPDATE ON PUBWATCH SCHEMES IN NEWARK & SHERWOOD 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection which sought to update Members on the Pubwatch schemes currently 
operating in the Newark & Sherwood district. 
 
The report set out that Pubwatch was a voluntary organisation set up to promote best 
practice with its aim being to achieve a safer drinking environment in all licensed 
premises throughout the UK.  There were currently 3 active schemes in the district: 
Newark; Southwell and Ollerton who met on a monthly basis.  Details of the use of 
Schemelink were included within the report.  The report proposed that a number of 
standing agenda items be produced for each of the schemes, although inclusion of 
them would be at the discretion of the Chairman of that group.   
 
In considering the report the Chairman advised that she had regularly attended the 
Newark scheme and that it was her intention to also attend the Southwell and 
Ollerton schemes.  She added that the Chairman of the Newark scheme was to be 
invited to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee in November.   
 
A Member suggested that it would be beneficial if, when attending, the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman took another Member of the Committee with them.  The Chairman 
advised she would consider the suggestion. 
 
A Member referred to previous visits undertaken by Members of the Committee to 
licensed premises within the Newark area and suggested that this also be considered 
for the future.  The Business Manager advised that this would be difficult to organise 
at present but would look to organise something for the beginning of 2022. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the local Pubwatch Groups be supported. 
 

15 REVIEW OF PAVEMENT LICENCES IN NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which provided Members with an update on the current law with regard to 
Pavement Licences and the update within the district. 
 
The report set out that the Business & Planning Act 2020 had been enacted to support 
business with arrangements to trade effectively during the controls imposed as part 
of the combatting of the coronavirus.  Included within the Act was a new legal 
framework for issuing pavement licences which would complement the existing 
framework within the Highways Act 1980.  Paragraph 3 of the report set out the local 
picture, advising that 3 licences had been issued within the district.  The report also 
stated that under the Act it was not an offence to trade on the pavement without a 
licence and therefore there could be no formal enforcement of none licence holders. 
 
In response to a request from a Member that they be provided with a list of those 
premises which held a licence, the Business Manager advised that they could only 
provide such a list for licenses issued by the Council and that this would not include 
those issued by Nottinghamshire County Council under existing legislation.   
 
Members noted the issues created by the two separate issuing regimes and that only 
the County Council had enforcement powers.  They requested that the County be 
made aware of the licenses issued by NSDC.  The Business Manager advised that 
County had been informed of the licenses issued and it was hoped that they used 
their enforcement powers again those operating without a licence. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the impacts of the Business & Planning Act 2020 with 

regard to pavement licences be noted. 
 

16 NITROUS OXIDE ISSUES IN LICENSED PREMISES 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which provided Members with information on the recreational use of 
nitrous oxide across the district and any corresponding issues within licensed 
premises.   
 
It was reported that nitrous oxide was a colourless gas used by dentists as a sedative 
and anaesthetic agent.  It was also used in the catering industry.  Paragraphs 2.2 – 2.5 
of the report set out how the gas was used other than what it was intended to be 
used for.  It was reported that the supply of nitrous oxide was an offence enforceable 
by the Police but that it was not illegal to inhale the gas.  Whilst the local concerns 
were reported in paragraphs 2.10 - 2.12 it was noted that there had been no reported 
incidents in licensed premises. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the local position with regard to the use of nitrous 

oxide be noted. 
 
 



17 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING FOR THE DAPPER SPANIEL 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Hearing held on 14 June 2021 in 
relation to the Dapper Spaniel be noted. 

 
18 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection in relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 
1 April and 30 June 2021. 
 
In considering the report a Member welcomed the effort made by licensed premises, 
referring specifically to those in rural areas, who had assisted with the supply of aid to 
those in need during the pandemic and beyond.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

19 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 APRIL TO 
30 JUNE 2021 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection in relation to the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) received between 1 April 
and 30 June 2021.   
 
The appendix to the report listed all the TENs with Members noting that the number 
of applications was starting to recover from the previous year due to the pandemic. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


